against the investment costs. The difference has been recorded as capital reserve in the consolidated financial statements.

(c) The adjustment represented elimination of the share capital and pre-acquisition reserves of Xi’an Engineering under common control (Note

2.3(b) against the investment cost. The difference has been recorded as capital reserve in the consolidated financial statements.

China National Materials Company Limited Annual Report 2008

88

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

5. ADJUSTMENTS FOR COMMON CONTROL COMBINATIONS (Continued)

Summary of the effects for common control combinations

The effects of adopting merger accounting for common control combinations on the current and prior year consolidated income statement

by line items are as follows:

2008 2007

RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in turnover 2,029,067 1,086,833

Increase in profit for the year 357,463 140,299

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 64,269 13,974

Minority interests 293,194 126,325

357,463 140,299

The effects of adopting merger accounting for common control combinations on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2007 are summarised

below:

As at As at

1 January 2007 1 January 2007

(Originally stated) Adjustments (Restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Reserves (359,828) 67,042 (292,786)

Minority interests 2,600,591 718,746 3,319,337

Total effect on equity 2,240,763 785,788 3,026,551

The effects of adopting merger accounting for common control combination on the Group’s basic earnings per share for the current and

prior year:

2008 2007

RMB RMB

Reported figures before adjustments 0.140 0.196

Adjustments arising on common control combinations 0.018 0.006

Restated figures after adjustments 0.158 0.202

China National Materials Company LimitedAnnual Report 2008

89

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2008

6. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

6.1 Categories of financial instruments

2008 2007

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated)

Financial assets